except claims for injuries and/or death of employees of the Power Company arising out of and in the course of their employment with the Power Company, for injuries to person or property occasioned by such energy at and after its delivery to the locations covered by this ordinance, and the Village further agrees to defend at its own expense any suits based upon such claims.

SECTION 7: That the Power Company shall indemnify, exonerate and hold harmless the Village for all loss, damage or expense growing out of or in any way connected with the claims of any person, except claims for injuries and/or death of employees of the Village arising out of and in the course of their employment, for injuries to persons or property occasioned by such energy up to the point of its delivery to the locations covered by this ordinance, and the Power Company further agrees to defend at its own expense any suits based upon such claims, except that the Power Company shall not be liable or responsible for, and shall not hold the Village harmless from any loss, damage or expense growing out of or in any manner connected with the act of any employees of the Village who may go upon any structure, equipment, pole, tower, appurtenance, appliance or line of the Power Company, or attempt to do anything to or with any property of the Power Company.

SECTION 8: That the Village shall not permit any of its employees to, and none of its employees shall, go upon or do anything to or with any structure, equipment, pole, tower, appurtenance, appliance, line or any other property of the Power Company.

SECTION 9: That upon the Power Company filing its written acceptance of this ordinance with the Clerk of said Village within thirty (30) days from the taking effect thereof, this ordinance shall be and constitute a contract between the said Village and the Power Company, its successors and assigns.

SECTION 10: That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 13th day of April, 1953.

(signed) James Kelsey
MAYOR

ATTEST:

(signed) Geo. E. Howe
CLERK

## CERTIFICATE

I, Geo. E. Howe, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 6, passed by the Council of said Village of Centerville, Ohio, on the 13th day of April, 1953.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 13th day of April, 1953.

ORDINANCE NO. 7-1953

VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE

An Ordinance to control the casting or dumping of unwholesome or foreign material into and upon any street, sidewalk or public way within the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section I. That it shall be unlawful and it is hereby declared to be a nuisance for any person or persons to throw, cast, dump, place or deposit, or to cause to be thrown, cast, dumped, placed or deposited, any earth, mud, dirt, gravel, sand, rubbish, or any other material whatsoever, in or upon any street, lane, alley, avenue, sidewalk, or any public place in the Vilage of Centerville, within the corporate limits of said Village.

Section II. Any person violating the provisions of Section I next preceding, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined in any sum not less than Ten Dollars (\$10.00) nor more than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), together with the costs of prosecution.

army 1 8 magain angain angain	a war war and a second	er and a succession of the first section		
Section 111.	All Ordinan	ces or parts of	Ordinances	inconsistent
Western Company of the Company of th	•		72 14	
herewith shall be	repeated and	this Ordinance	shall take	effect from the
llth day of May,	TADO.	데이 돌살 않는 작 음살 본 레스 배출살다		Militar Chemic Become Letters

\_, 1953

(signed) Kenneth E. President of Council

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk

I, Geo. E. Howe, Clerk of Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows:

> Égyptégyések pésztőténnen bon az Llada paganapat elláb. Shell Service Station The Village Market U. S. Post Office Pure Oil Station Stage Coach Inn

each for the period of fifteen (15) days, commencing on the 12th day of May, 1953.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk Village of Centerville

- Lander Committee Committ

## ORDINANCE NO. 8-1953

## DONE OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE OF THE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

An Ordinance authorizing the inclusion of the Village of Centerville, an incorporated municipality, in a sewer district established by the Board of County Commissioners, Montgomery County, Ohio.

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners did, on March 23rd, 1950, establish a sewer district in Montgomery County under the provisions of the Ohio General Code 6602 and the several sections thereof, to be known and designated as "Holes Creek Sewer District"; and

Whereas, this sewer district was established to provide a complete sewerage system to care for, treat and dispose of the sewage from any or all parts of the district

Whereas, the description of this district included all of the Village of Centerville, Ohio; and

Whereas, the Ohio General Code, Section 6602-la permits the inclusion of all or any part of an incorporated municipality in a sewer district whenever duly authorized by the council of the municipality, such authority to be evidenced by an ordinance or resolution of the council of said municipality, entered upon its records; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio.

Section I. That it is necessary, in order to provice for the peace, health and comfort of the inhabitants of Centerville, that a complete sewerage system be maintained as provided by the Holes Creek Sewer District.

Section II. That the Council of the Village of Centerville hereby authorizes the inclusion of all territory within the corporation limits in the established Holes Creek Sewer District as provided in Ohio General Code, Section 6602-la. passible dissibility of antibality of the section of the section

Section III. This Ordinance passed as an emergency measure as provided by the statutes of the State of Ohio, and ordinances of the Village